

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 10, 2014, 3:36 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Nos. 89961-4 and 89820-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

JASON DILLON,

Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE DEPOSITION REPORTERS, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners.

SCOTT AKRIE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES GRANT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF SEATTLE DEPOSITION REPORTERS, LLC, JAMES GRANT,
et al., IN RESPONSE TO COURT'S ORDER OF OCTOBER 9, 2014

Ralph E. Cromwell, WSBA #11784
BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-2000
Facsimile: (206) 622-2522

Michael B. King, WSBA #14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

Bruce E.H. Johnson, WSBA #7667
Stephen M. Rummage, WSBA #11168
Ambika K. Doran, WSBA #38238
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 757-7069

Michael E. Kipling, WSBA #7677
Marjorie A. Walter, WSBA #40078
Timothy M. Moran, WSBA #24925
Kipling Law Group, PLLC
3601 Fremont Ave N, Suite 414
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 545-0345
Facsimile: (206) 545-0350

Attorneys for Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC, James Grant, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Court Presumes Statutes to Be Constitutional,
 and a Challenger Bears a Heavy Burden to
 Invalidate a Statute..... 3

 B. The Court Should Reject All of the Constitutional
 Challenges Mentioned in *Dillon*, *Akrie* and *Davis*. 5

 1. The Anti-SLAPP Act Preserves Jury Trial
 Rights. 5

 2. The Anti-SLAPP Act Permits Discovery and
 Does Not Violate Separation of Powers or
 Court Access. 7

 3. The Anti-SLAPP Act’s Standard for
 Showing a Probability of Prevailing by
 Clear and Convincing Evidence Is
 Constitutional..... 10

 4. The Anti-SLAPP Statutory Damages Do
 Not Infringe the Right of Petition or the
 Eighth Amendment Excessive Fines Clause..... 11

III. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Akrie v. Grant</i> , 178 Wn. App. 506, 315 P.3d 567 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bakay v. Yarnes</i> , 2005 WL 2454168 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 4, 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 322, 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 197 (2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bill Johnson's Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Britts v. Superior Court</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 1112, 52 Cal. Rptr. 3d 185 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... | 4 |
| <i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 180 Wn. App. 514, 325 P.3d 255 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, L.L.C.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 41, 316 P.3d 1119 (2014)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Dixon v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 733, 36 Cal. Rptr. 2d 687 (1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>Equilon Enters., L.L.C. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 53, 52 P.3d 685 (2002)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>In re Estate of Fitzgerald</i> , 172 Wn. App. 437, 294 P.3d 720 (2012)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Matteson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 298, 307, 12 P.3d 585 (2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>State ex rel. Faulk v. CSG Job Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 493, 816 P.2d 725 (1991)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</i> , 115 Wn.2d 556, 800 P.2d 367 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Garment Workers Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 1156, 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 506 (2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gig Harbor Marina, Inc. v. City of Gig Harbor</i> , 94 Wn. App. 789, 973 P.2d 1081 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Guam Greyhound, Inc. v. Brizill</i> , 2008 WL 4206682 (Guam Sept. 11, 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hometown Props., Inc. v. Fleming</i> , 680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>Island Cnty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 855, 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 46 (1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lee v. Pennington</i> , 830 So. 2d 1037 (La. Ct. App. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ludwig v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 8, 43 Cal. Rptr. 2d 350 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Nexus v. Swift</i> , 785 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)..... | 1 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 518, 286 P.3d 46 (2012)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 499 F. App'x 735 (2012) | 17 |
| <i>Pitzer v. Union Bank of Cal.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Satkar Hospitality Inc. v. Cook Cnty. Bd. of Review</i> , 2011 WL 4431029 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Sch. Dists. Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ.</i> <i>v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010) | 3 |
| <i>Shroeder v. Irvine City Council</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 174, 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 330 (2002)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sony BMG Music Entm't v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Spratt v. Toft</i> , 180 Wn. App. 620, 324 P.3d 707 (2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Dang</i> , 178 Wn.2d 868, 312 P.3d 30 (2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Frodert</i> , 84 Wn. App. 20, 924 P.2d 933 (1996)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>Tellevik v. Real Property</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... | 4 |
| <i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 1331, 134 Cal. Rptr. 3d 244 (2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Wender v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 2007 WL 3165481 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 24, 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wolfe v. George</i> , 486 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| RCW 4.24.525 | <i>passim</i> |
| RCW 4.24.525(4)(b)..... | 5 |
| RCW 4.24.525(5)(c) | 7, 10 |
| RCW 4.24.525(6)(a) | 11, 12 |
| RCW 4.84.370 | 13 |
| RCW 9.73.060 | 19 |
| RCW 9A.82.100(4)(g) | 16 |
| RCW ch. 11.96A..... | 8 |
| RCW 11.96A.115..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| RCW 19.30.170(2)..... | 17 |
| RCW 19.118.100(3)..... | 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CR 12(b)(6)..... | 6 |
| CR 26(c)..... | 7 |
| CR 56 | 6 |
| CR 56(f) | 8 |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... | 12, 15 |
| Bruce E.H. Johnson & Sarah K. Duran, <i>A View from the First Amendment Trenches: Washington State's New Protections for Public Discourse and Democracy</i> , 87 WASH. L. REV. 495, 502 (2012)..... | 1 |
| Thomas R. Burke, ANTI-SLAPP LITIGATION § 2.9 (2014)..... | 1 |
